

**ORD# 0765-2012, DIVISION OF POWER & WATER  
 FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENTS - 2012  
 CONTRACT NO. 2012, PROJECT NO. 690527  
 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE = \$650,000.00**

Prop. Item No.	DESCRIPTION	Darby Creek Excavating, Inc. 6790 Brooksmiller Rd., Circleville, Oh 43113				Starts Excavation, Inc. 1167 McCarley Dr. W., Columbus, Oh 43228				Danbert, Inc. 8077 Memorial Dr., Plain City, Oh 43064			
		UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL	UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL	UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL
		Material	Labor	Total		Material	Labor	Total		Material	Labor	Total	
1	Fire Hydrant Replacement, Anchored Connection, ~80 each, per each	1,294.00	1,266.00	2,560.00	204,800.00	1,400.00	1,400.00	2,800.00	224,000.00	1,200.00	1,374.00	2,574.00	205,920.00
2	Fire Hydrant Replacement, Leaded Connection, ~40 each, per each	1,484.00	1,216.00	2,700.00	108,000.00	1,400.00	1,400.00	2,800.00	112,000.00	1,400.00	1,592.00	2,992.00	119,680.00
3	6" Ductile Iron Pipe & Fittings, Class 53, ~250 L.F., per L.F.	29.58	6.88	36.46	9,115.00	30.00	30.00	60.00	15,000.00	25.00	24.00	49.00	12,250.00
4	6" Hydrant Extension, ~30 each, per each	286.00	50.00	336.00	10,080.00	200.00	50.00	250.00	7,500.00	250.00	74.00	324.00	9,720.00
5	12" Hydrant Extension, ~30 each, per each	336.00	50.00	386.00	11,580.00	250.00	50.00	300.00	9,000.00	300.00	73.00	373.00	11,190.00
6	18" Hydrant Extension, ~30 each, per each	357.00	50.00	407.00	12,210.00	300.00	50.00	350.00	10,500.00	310.00	84.00	394.00	11,820.00
7	24" Hydrant Extension, ~30 each, per each	396.00	50.00	446.00	13,380.00	325.00	50.00	375.00	11,250.00	350.00	82.00	432.00	12,960.00
8	Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I, ~200 S.Y., per S.Y.	51.00	21.00	72.00	14,400.00	50.00	50.00	100.00	20,000.00	90.00	62.00	152.00	30,400.00
9	Temporary Pavement Replacement, ~100 S.Y., per S.Y.	8.35	11.55	19.90	1,990.00	5.00	5.00	10.00	1,000.00	10.00	13.00	23.00	2,300.00
10	Seeding & Mulching, ~2,000 S.Y., per S.Y.	1.00	1.00	2.00	4,000.00	1.00	1.00	2.00	4,000.00	1.00	2.00	3.00	6,000.00
11	Maintaining Traffic, per hydrant, without Lane Closure, ~90 each, per each	25.00	25.00	50.00	4,500.00	25.00	25.00	50.00	4,500.00	0.00	44.00	44.00	3,960.00
12	Maintaining Traffic, per hydrant, with Lane Closure, ~30 each, per each	150.00	100.00	250.00	7,500.00	100.00	100.00	200.00	6,000.00	0.00	209.00	209.00	6,270.00
13	Law Enforcement Officer as Required, ~50 hours, per hour	0.00	65.00	65.00	3,250.00	0.00	40.00	40.00	2,000.00	0.00	42.00	42.00	2,100.00
14	4" Under Drain, ~50 L.F., per L.F.	1.00	1.00	2.00	100.00	2.00	2.00	4.00	200.00	2.00	5.00	7.00	350.00
15	Concrete Walk, ~500 S.F., per S.F.	2.80	2.00	4.80	2,400.00	5.00	5.00	10.00	5,000.00	4.00	5.00	9.00	4,500.00
16	Concrete Curb, ~50 L.F., per L.F.	8.00	12.00	20.00	1,000.00	10.00	10.00	20.00	1,000.00	9.00	30.00	39.00	1,950.00
17	Concrete Curb & Gutter, ~ 50 L.F., per L.F.	15.00	10.00	25.00	1,250.00	10.00	10.00	20.00	1,000.00	9.00	30.00	39.00	1,950.00
18	Evening or Saturday Work Add-on, ~50 Crew Hours, per Crew Hour	0.00	70.00	70.00	3,500.00	0.00	50.00	50.00	2,500.00	0.00	73.00	73.00	3,650.00
19	Combination Hydrant & Valve Replacement, ~15 each, per each	1,957.00	1,720.00	3,677.00	55,155.00	1,800.00	1,500.00	3,300.00	49,500.00	1,900.00	1,788.00	3,688.00	55,320.00
20	Flash Fill, as directed, ~100 C.Y., per C.Y.	75.00	10.00	85.00	8,500.00	70.00	50.00	120.00	12,000.00	60.00	19.00	79.00	7,900.00
21	Increase in Excavation & Backfill, ~100 C.Y., per C.Y.	0.00	10.00	10.00	1,000.00	0.00	20.00	20.00	2,000.00	18.00	18.00	36.00	3,600.00
22	Iron Fittings, ~2,000 lbs., per lb.	1.00	0.88	1.88	3,760.00	2.00	3.00	5.00	10,000.00	2.00	2.00	4.00	8,000.00
23	Combination Hydrant, Valve & Tee Replacement, ~5 EA, per EA	2,156.00	1,720.00	3,876.00	19,380.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	4,000.00	20,000.00	2,700.00	1,787.00	4,487.00	22,435.00
24	Compacted Backfill, ~100 C.Y., per C.Y.	30.00	6.00	36.00	3,600.00	20.00	20.00	40.00	4,000.00	12.00	23.00	35.00	3,500.00

ORD# 0765-2012, DIVISION OF POWER & WATER  
 FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENTS - 2012  
 CONTRACT NO. 2012, PROJECT NO. 690527  
 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE = \$650,000.00

Prop. Item No.	DESCRIPTION	Darby Creek Excavating, Inc. 6790 Brooksmiller Rd., Circleville, Oh 43113				Storts Excavation, Inc. 1167 McCarley Dr. W., Columbus, Oh 43228				Danbert, Inc. 8077 Memorial Dr., Plain City, Oh 43064			
		UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL	UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL	UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL
		Material	Labor	Total		Material	Labor	Total		Material	Labor	Total	
25	6" x 6" Tapping Sleeve & Valve & Appurtenances, ~5 EA, per EA	1,820.00	1,730.00	3,550.00	17,750.00	1,500.00	1,800.00	3,300.00	16,500.00	1,500.00	1,763.00	3,263.00	16,315.00
26	8" x 6" Tapping Sleeve & Valve & Appurtenances, ~5 EA, per EA	1,920.00	1,880.00	3,800.00	19,000.00	1,700.00	2,000.00	3,700.00	18,500.00	1,100.00	1,769.00	2,869.00	14,345.00
27	12" x 6" Tapping Sleeve & Valve & Appurtenances, ~5 EA, per EA	2,020.00	1,980.00	4,000.00	20,000.00	2,000.00	2,200.00	4,200.00	21,000.00	1,200.00	1,709.00	2,909.00	14,545.00
<b>SUBTOTAL</b>					561,200.00				589,950.00				\$592,930.00
28	Contingency Work (10%)				56,120.00				58,995.00				\$59,293.00
<b>BIDDER'S TOTAL</b>					<b>\$617,320.00</b>				<b>648,945.00</b>				<b>\$652,223.00</b>
% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE					-5.03%				-0.16%				0.34%
Contract Compliance No. (Pg. P-2a)					31-1345111 (exp.2/16/14, MAJ)				31-1464608 (exp. 1/26/14, MAJ)				31-1029004 (exp. 8/26/12, MAJ)
Addendum Ackldgmt. Completed? (Pg. P-3)					N/A				N/A				N/A
Local Vendor? (Pg. P-8)					no				yes				no
Vendor & Subs have active C.C. #? (Pgs. P-28/29)					none listed				none listed				none listed
Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-30)					yes				yes				yes
Bonding Company (Pg. P-31)					Colonial Surety Co.				Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.				Star Insurance Co.
Bond Amount (Pg. P-31)					\$617,320.00				\$64,894.50				\$70,000.00
Proposal Bond Amount Required (10%)					\$61,732.00				\$64,894.50				\$65,222.30
Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-35)					yes				yes				yes

**ORD# 0765-2012, DIVISION OF POW  
FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENTS -  
CONTRACT NO. 2012, PROJECT NO  
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE =**

Prop. Item No.	DESCRIPTION	Conie Construction Co. 1340 Windsor Ave., Columbus, Oh 43211				Precision Grading LLC 25836 S.R. 159, Circleville, Oh 43113				Columbus Asphalt Paving 1196 Technology Dr., Gahanna, Oh 43230			
		UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL	UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL	UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL
		Material	Labor	Total		Material	Labor	Total		Material	Labor	Total	
1	Fire Hydrant Replacement, Anchored Connection, ~80 each, per each	1,300.00	1,650.00	2,950.00	236,000.00	1,365.00	1,068.00	2,433.00	194,640.00	1,500.00	2,000.00	3,500.00	280,000.00
2	Fire Hydrant Replacement, Leaded Connection, ~40 each, per each	1,500.00	1,500.00	3,000.00	120,000.00	1,555.00	1,118.00	2,673.00	106,920.00	1,800.00	2,200.00	4,000.00	160,000.00
3	6" Ductile Iron Pipe & Fittings, Class 53, ~250 L.F., per L.F.	40.00	10.00	50.00	12,500.00	29.00	89.00	118.00	29,500.00	40.00	45.00	85.00	21,250.00
4	6" Hydrant Extension, ~30 each, per each	200.00	25.00	225.00	6,750.00	286.00	130.00	416.00	12,480.00	225.00	300.00	525.00	15,750.00
5	12" Hydrant Extension, ~30 each, per each	225.00	25.00	250.00	7,500.00	336.00	130.00	466.00	13,980.00	275.00	300.00	575.00	17,250.00
6	18" Hydrant Extension, ~30 each, per each	250.00	25.00	275.00	8,250.00	357.00	130.00	487.00	14,610.00	300.00	300.00	600.00	18,000.00
7	24" Hydrant Extension, ~30 each, per each	275.00	25.00	300.00	9,000.00	396.00	130.00	526.00	15,780.00	330.00	300.00	630.00	18,900.00
8	Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I, ~200 S.Y., per S.Y.	75.00	55.00	130.00	26,000.00	50.00	105.00	155.00	31,000.00	60.00	150.00	210.00	42,000.00
9	Temporary Pavement Replacement, ~100 S.Y., per S.Y.	8.00	2.00	10.00	1,000.00	10.00	27.00	37.00	3,700.00	12.00	24.00	36.00	3,600.00
10	Seeding & Mulching, ~2,000 S.Y., per S.Y.	0.25	1.50	1.75	3,500.00	2.00	3.00	5.00	10,000.00	4.00	13.00	17.00	34,000.00
11	Maintaining Traffic, per hydrant, without Lane Closure, ~90 each, per each	2.00	8.00	10.00	900.00	100.00	100.00	200.00	18,000.00	32.00	50.00	82.00	7,380.00
12	Maintaining Traffic, per hydrant, with Lane Closure, ~30 each, per each	15.00	100.00	115.00	3,450.00	1,500.00	400.00	1,900.00	57,000.00	50.00	155.00	205.00	6,150.00
13	Law Enforcement Officer as Required, ~50 hours, per hour	0.00	45.00	45.00	2,250.00	0.00	50.00	50.00	2,500.00	0.00	40.00	40.00	2,000.00
14	4" Under Drain, ~50 L.F., per L.F.	0.50	1.50	2.00	100.00	5.00	25.00	30.00	1,500.00	4.00	7.00	11.00	550.00
15	Concrete Walk, ~500 S.F., per S.F.	5.00	5.00	10.00	5,000.00	5.00	10.00	15.00	7,500.00	3.70	5.00	8.70	4,350.00
16	Concrete Curb, ~50 L.F., per L.F.	10.00	20.00	30.00	1,500.00	10.00	35.00	45.00	2,250.00	10.00	19.00	29.00	1,450.00
17	Concrete Curb & Gutter, ~ 50 L.F., per L.F.	10.00	20.00	30.00	1,500.00	10.00	40.00	50.00	2,500.00	11.00	20.00	31.00	1,550.00
18	Evening or Saturday Work Add-on, ~50 Crew Hours, per Crew Hour	0.00	75.00	75.00	3,750.00	0.00	90.00	90.00	4,500.00	0.00	200.00	200.00	10,000.00
19	Combination Hydrant & Valve Replacement, ~15 each, per each	2,100.00	2,350.00	4,450.00	66,750.00	2,029.00	1,365.00	3,394.00	50,910.00	2,000.00	3,000.00	5,000.00	75,000.00
20	Flash Fill, as directed, ~100 C.Y., per C.Y.	75.00	50.00	125.00	12,500.00	65.00	32.00	97.00	9,700.00	60.00	30.00	90.00	9,000.00
21	Increase in Excavation & Backfill, ~100 C.Y., per C.Y.	0.00	40.00	40.00	4,000.00	0.00	50.00	50.00	5,000.00	30.00	48.00	78.00	7,800.00
22	Iron Fittings, ~2,000 lbs., per lb.	2.00	0.20	2.20	4,400.00	1.88	2.12	4.00	8,000.00	1.50	0.50	2.00	4,000.00
23	Combination Hydrant, Valve & Tee Replacement, ~5 EA, per EA	2,750.00	2,000.00	4,750.00	23,750.00	2,294.00	1,503.00	3,797.00	18,985.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	6,000.00	30,000.00
24	Compacted Backfill, ~100 C.Y., per C.Y.	5.00	10.00	15.00	1,500.00	30.00	40.00	70.00	7,000.00	30.00	30.00	60.00	6,000.00

**ORD# 0765-2012, DIVISION OF POW  
 FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENTS -  
 CONTRACT NO. 2012, PROJECT NO  
 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE =**

Prop. Item No.	DESCRIPTION	Conie Construction Co. 1340 Windsor Ave., Columbus, Oh 43211				Precision Grading LLC 25836 S.R. 159, Circleville, Oh 43113				Columbus Asphalt Paving 1196 Technology Dr., Gahanna, Oh 43230			
		UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL	UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL	UNIT PRICE OR LUMP SUM			Extended TOTAL
		Material	Labor	Total		Material	Labor	Total		Material	Labor	Total	
25	6" x 6" Tapping Sleeve & Valve & Appurtenances, ~5 EA, per EA	1,800.00	2,700.00	4,500.00	22,500.00	1,817.00	2,100.00	3,917.00	19,585.00	2,000.00	2,200.00	4,200.00	21,000.00
26	8" x 6" Tapping Sleeve & Valve & Appurtenances, ~5 EA, per EA	1,500.00	3,100.00	4,600.00	23,000.00	1,530.00	2,100.00	3,630.00	18,150.00	2,000.00	1,900.00	3,900.00	19,500.00
27	12" x 6" Tapping Sleeve & Valve & Appurtenances, ~5 EA, per EA	1,700.00	2,900.00	4,600.00	23,000.00	1,715.00	2,400.00	4,115.00	20,575.00	2,000.00	2,100.00	4,100.00	20,500.00
<b>SUBTOTAL</b>					630,350.00				\$686,265.00				\$836,980.00
28	Contingency Work (10%)				63,035.00				\$68,626.50				\$83,698.00
<b>BIDDER'S TOTAL</b>					<b>\$693,385.00</b>				<b>\$754,891.50</b>				<b>\$920,678.00</b>
% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE					6.67%				16.14%				41.64%
Contract Compliance No. (Pg. P-2a)					31-0800904 (exp. 11/16/12, MAJ)				54-2156376 (exp. 2/28/13, FBE)				31-0857095 (exp. 1/5/14, MAJ)
Addendum Ackldgmt. Completed? (Pg. P-3)					N/A				N/A				N/A
Local Vendor? (Pg. P-8)					yes				no				yes
Vendor & Subs have active C.C. #? (Pgs. P-28/29)					yes				No; Eagle Tapping Svc. Not C.C.				none listed
Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-30)					yes				yes				yes
Bonding Company (Pg. P-31)					Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.				Companion Property & Casualty Insurance				Ohio Farmes Insurance Co.
Bond Amount (Pg. P-31)					\$75,000.00				\$77,000.00				\$93,000.00
Proposal Bond Amount Required (10%)					\$69,338.50				\$75,489.15				\$92,067.80
Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Pg. P-35)					yes				(not 100% completed)				yes